
 

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

 
 

Monday, 15 November 2021 
 
 

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
will meet on 

Tuesday, 23 November 2021 
beginning at 

6:15 pm 
Via Teams Live: 

https://bit.ly/3HlAq2l 

 
 
TO: Councillor Steve Holes (Chair) 
 Councillor Alex Bourne (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Anne Buckley 
Councillor Tina Campbell 
Councillor Judith Grajewski 
Councillor Wayne Irish 
 

Councillor Adam Manning 
Councillor David Pragnell 
Councillor Tanya Park 
Councillor Bruce Tennent 
 

 
 

Staff Contacts: Catherine Collins, Democratic Services Officer, 
catherine.collins@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 

 Sarah King, Corporate Director, Support Services (CFO), tel 023 
8068 8011 Email: sarah.king@eastleigh.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 

JOANNE CASSAR 
Executive Head of Governance 

 

 
Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website  
as well as in other formats. 

 
Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the meeting, 
and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed.  To register please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer above. 
 
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording and 
photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using tablet devices to 
access committee papers. 

1

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  
 

2.   Public Participation  
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 
 

5.   2020/21 External Audit Progress Update (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

6.   Annual Governance Statement (Pages 15 - 46) 
 

7.   Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring Statement (Qtr 2) (Pages 47 - 56) 
 

8.   Corporate Fees and Charges (Pages 57 - 80) 
 

9.   Verbal Update on Staffing Report  
 

10.   Verbal Updates from Members Representing Strategic Risk Management Group 
(SRMG) / Procurement Executive Group (PEG)  
 

11.   Action List (Pages 81 - 82) 
 

12.   Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 83 - 86) 
 

13.   A&R Work Programme (Pages 87 - 88) 
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Tuesday, 11 January 2022 at 6:15 pm 

In the Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, 
Eastleigh, SO50 9YN 

 

 
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  - 
 
Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates 
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus 
lots more.  
 

2

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1 
 

 

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 October 2021  (6:15 pm – 7:04 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Holes (Chair); Councillors Bourne, Buckley (from 18.32), 
Campbell, Grajewski, Irish, Manning (from 18.25), Pragnell (from 18.58), 
Park and Tennent 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

92. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

93. MINUTES 
 
Councillor Grajewski noticed a spelling mistake on page 3 of the minutes, 
gaged should have been gauged. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

94. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

95. VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS REPRESENTING STRATEGIC 
RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP (SRMG) / PROCUREMENT EXECUTIVE 
GROUP (PEG) 
 
(a) Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG) 
 

The Executive Head of Governance reported that the Group had 
met on 16 September 2021 and the following updates were 
provided: 
 

 The Corporate Risk Register was reviewed, and risks 
discussed, including key vacant posts and possible mitigation 
needed whilst those posts were vacant. 

 The Corporate Manager was in the process of carrying out a 
corporate review of resources, entitled Attract, Recruit, 
Retain – which would hopefully help identify areas for 
improvement.  

3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 

 The Operational Risk Register would be regularly reviewed 
and there is a programme to call in officers to update SRMG 
on processes and risk mitigation measures. 

 
Councillor Grajewski added that she had suggested targeted social 
media advertising for Direct Services recruitment, and that there 
would be advertising on the side of vehicles. She hoped that a 
further updated could be provided after the next SRMG meeting. 
 
Councillor Grajewski commented that public money spends should 
always be cited and in the public domain and as such she felt the 
Corporate Risk Register should be a public document. 
 
Councillor Campbell raised concerns that the vacancies in key posts 
could have implications on performance and the Committee 
discussed the content for the forthcoming Staffing Update report for 
next month’s meeting. Councillors would like to understand the 
implications of key vacancies. Councillors were encouraged to 
articulate their concerns to officers so that the report can include 
specific commentary. 

 
(b) Procurement Executive Group (PEG) 
 

No Procurement Executive Group meeting had been held since the 
last meeting. The next meeting was scheduled for 2 November 
2021. 
 

[NOTE: Councillor Manning joined the meeting at 18.25.] 

 
96. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

 
The Executive Head of Governance updated the Committee that the 
Corporate Risk Management Annual Report 20/21 did not go to Cabinet 
on the 18 October 2021 as was dated in the report. It would instead go to 
Cabinet on 9 December 2021. 
 
Councillor Grajewski requested confirmation on why the risk was deemed 
moderate in the table in Appendix B. 
 
Councillor Campbell raised concerns that she did not think that the Council 
could claim to be ambitious with climate change, and that using the word 
ambitious in relation to finance was a concern but that the Council should 
be ambitious when talking about reinvigoration and regeneration of the 
town. 
 
The Committee suggested that the report needed more work and that the 
wording needed some changes. 
 

4



3 
 

 

It was agreed that the Executive Head of Governance would do some 
more work on the report and recirculate ahead of Cabinet on 9 December 
2021. 
 
The Committee requested an update and feedback from the climate 
change team. 
 
The Executive Head of Governance advised that a climate change update 
was already on the agenda for Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel on 
6 December 2021. The Chair encouraged members of the Committee to 
attend this meeting to receive the update.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Audit and Resources Committee noted the Corporate Risk 
Management Annual Report 2020/21. 
 
[NOTE: Councillor Buckley joined the meeting at 18.32 and did not take 
part in the debate or vote on the item.] 

 
97. ACTION LIST 

 
The Committee considered the Action List, which set out the recent 
decisions and subsequent actions arising from the Committee.  
 
It was confirmed that the Action List would be updated at the next meeting 
of the Audit and Resources Committee on 23 November 2021. 
 
It was AGREED - 
 
That the Action List be noted. 
 

98. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
An update was provided that the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Policy 
was now going to Cabinet on 9 December 2021, instead of 18 October 
2021 as was in the current Forward Plan attached to the Agenda. 
 
The Committee considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
  
It was AGREED - 
  
That the current Forward Plan be noted. 
 

99. A&R WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and requested 
that there were some adjustments to the November and January 
meetings. 
 

5



4 
 

 

It also requested that the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Policy was 
brought to the Audit and Resources Committee meeting on 23 November 
2021, before it was taken to Cabinet on 9 December 2021. 
  
It was AGREED - 
  
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
[NOTE: Councillor Pragnell joined the meeting at 18.58 and did not take 
part in the debate or vote on the item.] 

 

6



Eastleigh Borough
Council
Audit planning report
update
Year ended 31 March 2021
November 2021

7

A
genda Item

 5



2

12 November 2021

Dear Committee Members

Audit planning report update
Year ended 31 March 2021

This report provides the Audit and Resources Committee with an update to our risk identification for the 2020/21 audit, and specifically sets out
our assessment of risks of significant weaknesses in the Council’s value for money (VFM) arrangements identified in the current year.

In our outline audit planning report presented at the 9 March 2021 Audit and Resources Committee meeting, we provided you with an overview
of our audit scope and approach for the audit of the financial statements and VFM. At that time we had not fully completed our detailed VFM
planning. We are therefore providing this planning update to set out both our audit responsibilities in respect of the Council’s arrangements to
secure VFM and communicate our assessment of risks of significant weaknesses in those arrangements having now completed our detailed
planning work.

We also confirm that there have been no changes in our assessment of significant risk, frauds risks, and other areas of audit focus considered in
our audit of the financial statements to those communicated to you in our outline planning report.

If you have any queries in respect of this report, please contact me.

Yours faithfully

Janet Dawson
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
Enc

Audit and Resources Committee
Eastleigh Borough Council
Eastleigh House,
Upper Market Street,
Eastleigh,
SO50
[...]
isks and ongoing matters on a quarterly basis. The 
register is also reviewed by the Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG). 

 Our Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 officer) is responsible for the proper 
administration of all aspects of the Council’s financial affairs including ensuring 
appropriate advice is given to the Council on all financial matters. 

 We are continuing to review and update all our obligations under GDPR legislation 
including data sharing agreements. 

 The Audit and Resource Committee act as the Council’s Audit Committee for internal 
and external audit, overseeing and reviewing the Council’s internal audit plan, risk 
management arrangements and ensure effective relationships between internal and 
external audit. The Committee also receives and considers the work of external audit 
and approves our governance and assurance statements, statement of accounts, and 
anti- fraud and anti-corruption arrangements. 

 We continually review the effectiveness of our complaints and compliments procedure. 

 We ensure effective anti-fraud and corruption arrangements are in place. 

 The Monitoring Officer is responsible for ensuring the Council acts in accordance with 
the law and the Constitution.  
 

31



 

 

Principle G – Implementing 
good practices in 
transparency, reporting, and 
audit to deliver effective 
accountability. 

 The views of Internal and external audit are reported regularly to the Audit & 
Resources Committee. 

 The Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion forms part 
of the review of effectiveness along with the Annual Governance Statement. 

 We are committed to being open, accountable and transparent by making 
information available to our customers on our website. This includes the 
Freedom of Information Model Publication Scheme and the Transparency Code 
2015 pages which are regularly reviewed and updated. 

 Our Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulation 
(EIR) processes have been reviewed and are regularly updated to comply with 
ICO guidelines. 

 We continue to embed GDPR requirements and monitor the effectiveness of this 
legislation which has led to a reduction in reports of data breaches. 

 Transparency arrangements are continuously reviewed 

 

32

https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/council/general-public-information/transparency-code/council-spending/audit-of-accounts-and-audit-reports
https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/council/general-public-information/publication-scheme
https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/council/general-public-information/transparency-code/council-spending/audit-of-accounts-and-audit-reports
https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/council/general-public-information/transparency-code/council-spending/audit-of-accounts-and-audit-reports


15 
 

Progress on Improvement of Areas requiring focus identified in the 
2019/2020 Annual Governance Statement 

 
 

Governance issues Planned Action Status 

Identified from 2019/20 governance review 

Review of staff code of 
conduct and compliance with 
it, including declaration of 
interests and gifts and 
hospitality 
Head of HR – March 2021 

Code of conduct to be 
updated and declaration 
of interests to be 
reviewed. 
Process to be defined and 
put into place. 

Completed 25/11/20 with 
code of ethics added as 
appendix. Gifts and 
Hospitality completed 
March 2021. 

Compliance with annual 
strategic cycle 

March 2021 Complete  

Review of the Constitution 
including Contract Standing 
Orders 

October 2020 Contract Standing 
Orders reviewed and 
amendments approved 
by Council November 
2020. 
 
Review of Constitution to 
be completed in 2021/22 
following the 
appointment of the new 
Monitoring Officer in 
May 2021. 
Key stakeholders being 
consulted. To be 
presented to Council for 
approval November 
2021. This will be carried 
forward to 2020/21. 

Development of an Action Plan 
in support of the Climate and 
Environment Strategy 

March 2021 Completed June 2020. 
Focus is n
[...]
f service/project risks with each report providing 
an assurance opinion on how risks are being managed 

 Ensure effective anti-fraud and corruption arrangements are in 
place 

 Ensure effective information governance arrangements are in 
place to support compliance with existing and emerging 
legislation for data protection 

 Ensuring financial management supports decision making and 
provides enough information to support the delivery of the 
Council’s objectives 

 Regular reporting to Policy and Performance 
Scrutiny 

 Risk Management Policy & Strategy 

 Administration committee 

 Statutory Officers 

 Corporate and service risk registers 

 Terms of reference within Constitution  

 Financial Procedure Rules 

 Contract Procedure Rules 

 Internal Audit Charter 

 Regular reporting and provision of information to 
Audit and Resources Committee including: 
1. Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report  
2. Individual audit reports 
3. Regular progress reports on results of internal 

audit work 

 Anti-fraud and Corruption policy & Strategy  

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Information governance policies and procedures 

 Regular financial and performance reporting to the 
Executive 

 Medium Term Financial Plan 

 Quarterly strategic performance and financial 
monitoring reports 

 Monthly budget monitoring reports 

 Cyber risk training (E-learning) 

 IT & Social media Policies  
 

44



Principle G – Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit to deliver effective accountability  

Supporting Principles To achieve this, the Council will: This is evidenced by: 

 Implementing good 
practice in 
transparency 

 Implementing good 
practices in 
reporting 

 Assurance and 
effective 
accountability  

 Maintain an effective scrutiny function which encourages 
constructive challenge 

 Maintain an effective Audit and Resources Committee 
independent of the Cabinet and Scrutiny Committees 

 Publish all Committee reports on our website u
[...]
rt: 

 Asset Management 

 Corporate Governance  

 Treasury Management 

48



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

 Accounts Receivable 

 Payroll 

8. An interim review of partnership arrangements has been completed and further 
work identified which will be addressed by the Governance Executive with 
support from the Strategic Planning Manager in 2022/23. This will include the 
development of the Partnership Register and clear governance arrangements.  

9. During the second quarter the following reviews from the 2021/22 Annual 
Internal Audit Plan commenced which continue into the third quarter and will be 
subject to comment in a later monitoring report: 

 Fleet Management 

 Accounting for Fixed Assets  

 Strategic Planning  

 Construction & Maintenance  

 Cash Collection & Banking 

10. Five of the audits in progress are at draft and will be subject to comment at a 
later monitoring report. 

11. During the quarter Internal Audit continued working with officers responsible for 
the development of new systems and processes and, as reported to this 
Committee previously, is responsible for reviewing and commenting upon 
systems of internal control prior to going live.  

Audit Recommendations 

12. Appendix B provides details of the recommendations that remain outstanding 
from the 2019/20 and 2020/21 internal audits, along with the level of assurance 
given.  It will develop over the coming year as 2021/22 audit work is completed. 
 

13. At the time of writing this report 4 grade 2 (high risk) recommendations remain 
outstanding from 2020/21 and 10 grade 2 (high risk) recommendations from 
2019/20. The Chief Internal Auditor (Acting) is currently satisfied that 
appropriate action is being taken to address the outstanding recommendations 
and considers that there are no matters that require escalation or further input 
from this Committee. 

 
14. 2020/21 Audit Reviews: 

 Local Taxation (Follow up review) (1 recommendation) - the 2019/20 
review concluded 
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

23 November 2021 

CABINET 

9 December 2021 

Corporate Fees and Charges 

Report of the Strategic Planning Manager  

 

Recommendation(s) 

For Audit and Resources Committee: 

It is recommended that the Audit and Resources Committee note the proposed fees 
and charges and make any necessary recommendations to Cabinet. 

For Cabinet: 

It is recommended that Cabinet approve all proposed fees and charges in 
Appendices A to I to come into effect on the dates outlined in the report.  
 

Summary 
 
Fees and Charges for Council services are reviewed on a regular basis.  In accordance 
with the Budget Plan, fees and charges levied by the Council are reviewed annually with 
the intention of any changes being introduced, where possible, with effect from January 
2022.  This report contains the fees and charges for services directly overseen by Cabinet.  
The increases in this report will be budgeted to achieve an additional yield of £168,000 in 
2022/2023 which is in line with the Medium-Term Financial Plan.   
 

Statutory Powers 
 
Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 

Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 

 

57

Agenda Item 8



   

 

 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Strategic Implications  

1. This report relates to a range of Corporate Plan objectives and the Council’s 
principle of operating in a business-like, commercially focussed way.  The 
report reflects the Council’s approach to minimise the levels of Council Tax 
while seeking to cover Council costs from fees and charges from discretionary 
services.   

2. The proposals in many areas promote health and wellbeing by setting 
discounted rates for community or non-commercial groups; they also help 
tackle deprivation by providing discounted rates for individuals experiencing 
socio-economic deprivation.  The report reflects the Council’s Climate and 
Environmental Emergency 
[...]
et nationally through legislation. 
Other fees and charges have generally been increased by 3% and it is 
anticipated that in total the service will generate an income yield increase in 
line with the corporate target. 
 

25. Animal Welfare and Collection of Stray Dogs: Charges have been amended in 
line with yield target. 
 

26. Due to the impact of Covid 19 and the complexity of the Licenses fees and 
charges, the Administration Committee will be approving the 2022/23 charges 
at the next committee on 22 November 2021. Due to this, Licenses (for 
Pleasure Boats, Hackney Carriages, and miscellaneous licences) are not 
included in this report.  

27. Councillors will be aware that the administration of the Taxi and Hackney 
Carriage Licensing Service transferred to Southampton City Council in 2016.  

61



   

 

 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

The service is a ring-fenced service and is required to break-even.   
 
 

Economic Development (Appendix F) 

28. The Sorting Office has moved to a new location therefore creating some new 
charges related to the rent of the space. For other charges relating to the 
economy i.e., Environmental Health training courses and various vendor 
licences, it has been agreed by the Head of Economy and Business to 
increase the price by 3.0% and it is anticipated that in total the service will 
generate an income yield in line with the corporate target. 
 

 

Asset Management (Appendix G) 

29. The Asset Management Service fees have been increased by 3% to match 
the required yield. These prices are still deemed to be reasonable in the 
market. The fee for administration on garage lettings has been increased by 
50% to reflect the actual cost of this work. 
 

30. Fees for chargeable Legal work are capped to only cover costs, it is being 
increased by the corporate yield target of 3%. 
 

31. Eastleigh House has increased its fees and charges in line with the corporate        
yield target of 3%. 
 
 

Governance and Strategic 
[...]
al and Treasury Strategy  
 

Cabinet   17 Feb 2022   
 

To consider and approve the 
Capital and Treasury 
Strategy. 

Tom Andrews, 
Finance 
Specialist /  
 

Yes 

 
2022 - 2023 Borough Council 
Budget  
 

Cabinet   17 Feb 2022  Policy & 
Performance 
Scrutiny Panel 
 

To consider and recommend 
the 2022 – 2023 Borough 
Council Budget to Council for 
approval. 

Sarah King, 
Corporate 
Director /  
 

Yes 

 
Community Investment 
Programme Scheme(s) 
Approval  
 

Cabinet   17 Feb 2022   
 

To consider and approve 
projects within the 
Community Investment 
Programme (CIP). 

Tom Andrews, 
Finance 
Specialist /  
 

Yes 

 
Property Transactions  
 

Cabinet   17 Feb 2022   
 

To consider and approve 
property transactions. 

Liz Suatt, Lead 
Asset Manager /  
 

 
 
FOOTNOTES: 
Public Participation will apply to enable representations to be made at the time the decision is to be taken. 
Written reports for public items will be available as part of the agenda papers and are usually available one week prior to 
the meeting. 
 
Contact Officer: Laura Johnston – Democratic Services Manager 
Publication Date: 15 November 2021 
 

85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 

AS AT NOVEMBER 2021 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item for Consideration Annual or  
Standing 
item 

Staff/Member 
Attendance 

    

Annual Staffing Matters Annual 
(March from 
2022) 

Head of HR & 
Union 
Representative 

    

11 January 
2022 

   

 Statement of Accounts  Andy Smith 

 Hampshire Community Bank Update  Sarah King 

 Bad Debt Report  Tom Andrews/ 
Mark 

 Annual Governance Statement  Jo Cassar 

 Regulation of Investigating Powers 
Policy 

 Legal Services 
Manager 

 Verbal Updates from SRMG/PEG All Mtgs Members 

 Action Plan 
 

  

 Forward Plan   

 A&R Work Programme   

    

8 February 
2022 

   

 Repairs and Renewals Report  Nigel Stephens 

 Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring 
Statement (Qtr 3) 

 Lisa Smy 

 Asset Management Strategy Annual L Suatt 

 Verbal Updates from 
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group 

All Mtgs Members 

 Action Plan 
 

  

 Forward Plan   

 A&R Work Programme   

    

8 March 2022    

 Verbal Updates from SRMG/PEG All Mtgs Members 

 Internal Audit Charter 2022/23  Lisa Smy 

 Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2022/23  Lisa Smy 

 Property Portfolio Update  L Suatt 

 Staffing Report  Shirley Robbins 
Sukhi Aujla 

 Action Plan 
 

  

 Forward Plan   

87

Agenda Item 13



 A&R Work Programme   

    

May 2022 Verbal Updates from 
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group 

 Members 

 

Items to be tabled   

Regulation of Investigating Powers 
Policy 

 Legal Services Manager 

 

88


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 2020/21 External Audit Progress Update
	6 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1 Corporate Governance Statement
	Appendix 2 Corporate Governance Statement

	7 Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring Statement (Qtr 2)
	8 Corporate Fees and Charges
	Appendix for Corporate Fees and Charges_v1

	11 Action List
	12 Cabinet Forward Plan
	13 A&R Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 23 November 2021  (6:20 pm – 8:10 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Holes (Chair); Councillors Bourne, Campbell, Grajewski, Irish, 
Manning, Pragnell, Park and Tennent 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

100. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

101. MINUTES 
 
Councillor Grajewski noticed a spelling mistake on page 2 of the minutes, 
cited should have been sited. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

103. 2020/21 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
EY Partner, Janet Dawson, EY Manager, Simon Mathers, and EY 
Assistant Manager, Katie Lean, presented the 2020/21 External Audit 
Progress Update report (Agenda Item 5). 
 
There was a lengthy discussion around the report and its meaning with 
regards to the uncertainties mentioned within it. 
 
Councillor Grajewski required some clarity from a report that was 
previously mentioned but could not be discussed in public as it was 
confidential. 
 
The Chair suggested that Councillor Grajewski discussed her concerns 
with the audit team another time so that they could fully understand what 
her concerns were. 
 



2 
 

 

The Chair stated that he had requested information around how secure the 
safety net is around rental payments and other outgoings and profit 
margins on rental income from the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Audit and Resources Committee noted the 2020/21 External 
Audit Progress Update Report. 
 

104. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
The Executive Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) (Agenda Item 6). 
 
Councillor Grajewski requested clarity on whether the final reported would 
be updated again before January when it is due to be approved, and also 
queried whether the development of an action plan in support of the 
Climate and Environment Strategy had taken place and was completed in 
June 2020 as stated in the report. 
 
The Executive Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer stated that 
further updates to the AGS were possible as the document was still a 
draft. She also confirmed that the Climate and Environmental Emergency 
Action Plan was approved by Cabinet in June 2020 as stated and there 
was also an update coming to Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel 
soon. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Audit and Resources Committee noted the Annual 
Governance Report. 
 

105. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY MONITORING STATEMENT (QTR 2) 
 
The Chief internal Auditor (Acting) presented the Internal Audit Quarterly 
Monitoring Statement (Qtr 2) (Agenda Item 7). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Audit and Resources Committee noted the Internal Audit 
Quarterly Monitoring Statement (Qtr 2). 
 

106. CORPORATE FEES AND CHARGES 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented the Corporate Fees and 
Charges Report (Agenda Item 8) by the Strategic Planning Manager. 
 
Councillor Grajewski requested confirmation on whether there would be a 
report around parking, which was under review by a working group and 



3 
 

 

whether that report could come to Audit and Resources Committee before 
it goes to Cabinet. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer agreed that there would be a number of 
reports and that the appropriate one could come to the Committee before 
Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Audit and Resources Committee noted the Corporate Fees 
and Charges Report. 
 

107. VERBAL UPDATE ON STAFFING REPORT 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer gave a verbal update provided by the 
Head of HR on the staffing report and agreed to circulate the update to 
Members via email after the meeting. 
 
Councillors requested that the report include commentary on the wellbeing 
of working from home and returning to work, and that it also include the 
impact on services from outstanding vacancies and the difficulties in 
recruitment, including missed bin collections as councillors were receiving 
many complaints about them being missed. 
 
There was discussion around apprenticeships and it was agreed that the 
Executive Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer would ask that 
more information on apprenticeships data was circulated to the Committee 
after the meeting. 
 

108. VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS REPRESENTING STRATEGIC 
RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP (SRMG) / PROCUREMENT EXECUTIVE 
GROUP (PEG) 
 
(a) Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG) 
 

Councillor Grajewski reported that SRMG had met on Thursday 18 
November 2021 and that they had discussed the following: 

 The Corporate Risk Register was reviewed and items which 
were red had stayed red and one that was green had 
changed to amber. 

 The Operational Risk Register was reviewed and had 
various sections which were red due to staff shortages and 
resources, including elections, but that work was ongoing to 
improve it. 

 The Risk Appetite Statement was reviewed and feedback 
given before it was shared with Audit and Resources 
Committee. 



4 
 

 

 Emerging Risks would be updated over the next few weeks 
with regard to business role reforms and business rate 
retention. 

 An update on construction costs and building supplies would 
be brought to SRMG in January. 

 The Senior Projects and Programmes Officer had shared a 
presentation he had put together after a course on 
Management of Risk Learning Points and Considerations 
which had been much appreciated – Councillor Grajewski felt 
that a briefing similar would help Members. 

 
The Executive Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer agreed to look 
into a Risk Management briefing for Members. 
 
(b) Procurement Executive Group (PEG) 
 

Councillor Irish reported that PEG had met on Tuesday 2 November 
2021 and that they had discussed the following: 

 A finance report was presented by the Senior Accountant 
which contained spend detail broken down into categories of 
spend. The group agreed that they needed to focus on 
exceptions and it was agreed that ahead of the next meeting 
work would be done to provide high level detail with previous 
years’ comparisons and that narrative will be added to the 
report to provide an explanation for the exception.  

 The group reviewed the procurement performance indicators 
and noted that that payments outside of 10 days had 
increased significantly. It was agreed that this would be 
reviewed and an explanation provided to the group ahead of 
the next meeting. 

 The group discussed progress with the Procurement Action 
Plan, in particular the Sustainable Procurement Policy. The 
Climate Change Manager provided an update on progress, 
which included meeting with top procurers at the council to 
ask for feedback on Government Sustainability Buying 
Standards and a review of financial information to identify the 
areas of biggest impact to ascertain what action can be 
taken to address the impact on the climate and environment. 
The group had a discussion about construction projects and 
contracts and how the Council could address the impact on 
the climate and environment. 

 A request to waive contract standing orders for the purchase 
of an additional garden waste vehicle was presented and 
approved by Councillors. 

 Following a request to waive contract standing orders for the 
extension of an officer working under an agency contract last 
month, a discussion took place about the use of agencies 
and consultants. The group agreed that it was appropriate to 
use agencies to appoint staff temporarily but that the 



5 
 

 

emphasis should be on temporary and therefore should be 
closely monitored. A corporate project entitled Attract, 
Recruit & Retain will include a review of the use of agencies. 
It was agreed that the Procurement Officer would identify if 
there were any appropriate framework agreements that staff 
could be signposted to, this will ensure that procurement 
processes were complied with and potentially avoid the need 
for waivers.  

 
109. ACTION LIST 

 
The Committee considered the Action List, which set out the recent 
decisions and subsequent actions arising from the Committee.  
 
It was AGREED - 
 
That the Action List be noted. 
 

110. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
The Committee requested that the Capital and Treasury Strategy be 
added to the Audit and Resources Work Programme for February 2022. 
  
It was AGREED - 
  
That the current Forward Plan be noted. 
 

111. A&R WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme. 
  
It was AGREED - 
  
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 


